ORIGINAL TITLE PAGE FT PAL 3000-F (Cancels FT PAL 3000-E)

PADUCAH & LOUISVILLE RAILWAY, INC



FREIGHT TARIFF PAL 3000-F

(Cancels Freight Tariff PAL 3000-E)

CONTAINING
RATES AND CHARGES
FOR ACCOUNT
PADUCAH & LOUISVILLE RAILWAY, INC.

Except where expressly provided to the contrary, rates and provisions contained herein also apply on intrastate traffic.

GENERAL COMMODITY TARIFF

Governed, except as otherwise provided herein, by Uniform Freight Classification, UFC 6000-series.

ISSUED: 03-01-2004

EFFECTIVE: 04-01-2004 (Except as otherwise provided)

ISSUED BY
Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales
Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc.
1500 Kentucky Avenue
Paducah, KY 42003

(The provisions published herein, if effective, will not result in an effect on the quality of the human environment.)

TARIFF PAL 3000-F

CANCELLATION OF LOOSE LEAF PAGES

When this Tariff or Sections of this Tariff are amended by Revised Pages, the cancellation of prior pages will be affected by means of this rule. (For revisions in Sections, see individual Section Check Sheets.) A revised page will not show a cancellation notice except when a cancellation notice is necessary because of suspension, rejection or other reason. Revisions of each page will be published and filed in numerical sequence.

Except where a specific cancellation is shown on a new revised page, a revised page cancels any and all uncancelled revised or original pages, or uncancelled portions thereof, which bear the same page number, SEE EXCEPTION. For example, 1st Revised Page 10 will have the effect of cancelling Original Page 10; 15th Revised Page 12 will have the effect of cancelling 14th Revised page 12; 13th Revised Page 15 will have the effect of cancelling 12th Revised Page 15 and also 11th Revised page 15 if the cancellation of 12th takes place on or before its effective date.

EXCEPTION: When a specific cancellation on a prior revised page excepts a previously filed page wholly or in part, this rule does not have the effect of cancelling such excepted previously filed page or portion thereof.

CHECK SHEET

Original and Revised Pages as named below contain all changes from the Original Tariff issued and effective on the dates hereon.

PAGE	REVISION NUMBER	PAGE	REVISION NUMBER
Title Page Tariff Check Sheet 1 Plan of Tariff 1 General Rules and Regulations 1 General Rules and Regulations 2 General Rules and Regulations 3 Limited Rules and Regulations 4 List of Participating Carriers 1 ABBR and Reference Marks 1	Original		

ISSUED: 03-10-2005

EFFECTIVE: 04-01-2005 (Except as otherwise provided)

ISSUED BY
Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales
Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc.
1500 Kentucky Avenue
Paducah, KY 42003

ITEM 1.00

PLAN OF TARIFF

SECTION 1:

Rules and Regulations governing application of rates, charges and related provisons

published herein, except as otherwise provided for in this tariff or tariffs referred to by

this tariff.

SECTION 2:

List of Participating Carriers.

SECTION PAL-L: This Section contains point-to-point rates, etc., moving between points on

the PAL. Will also apply as proportional rates, except as otherwise provided.

SECTION PAL-O: This Section contains point-to-point rates, etc. on traffic originating at

stations on the PAL.

SECTION PAL-T: This Section contains point-to-point rates, etc., on traffic terminating at

stations on the PAL.

(Commodities in each section are arranged numerically by Standard Transportation Commodity Code (STCC) numbers with origins and destination arranged alphabetically by station.)

ISSUED: 03-01-2004

EFFECTIVE: 04-01-2004

ISSUED BY
Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales
Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc.
1500 Kentucky Avenue
Paducah, KY 42003

GOVERNING RULES AND REGULATIONS - GENERAL

ITEM 1.00

[A]

FUEL RECOVERY SURCHARGE

Prices contained herein are subject to Fuel Recovery Surcharge as provided in Fuel Recovery Surcharge Tariff PAL 7500.

ITEM 1.10

CANCELLATION NOTICE

This tariff cancels Freight Tariff PAL 3000-E and all supplements issued thereto.

Prices contained herein reflect an increase in prices formerly published in Freight Tariff PAL 3000-E.

Prices formerly shown in Freight Tariff PAL 3000-E and not brought forward are hereby cancelled.

ITEM 1.25

EXEMPT FROM REGULATION

Except as otherwise provided, prices, rules and regulations in connection with transportation of commodities contained herein, to the extent exempted from regulation by the ICC or STB under Orders in Ex Partes 346 and 394, have application for account those carriers parties to this tariff.

ITEM 5

ISSUED AND EFFECTIVE DATES

Issued and Effective Dates shown in this tariff are in numerical sequence by Month-Day-Year. For example: 04-01-2004. The number 04 respresenting the 4th month of the year, April; the number 01 representing the 1st day; and, the number 2004 respresenting the year 2004.

ITEM 10

DESCRIPTION OF GOVERNING CLASSIFICATIONS

This tariff is governed by the Rules in Tariff UFC 6000-series, Uniform Freight Classification, National Railroad Freight Committee, Agent.

EXCEPTION: Rates published herein are not subject to Rules 24 or 29 of UFC, except as otherwise provided.

ITEM 20

STANDARD TRANSPORTATION COMMODITY CODE (STCC) COMMODITY DESCRIPTION

STCC -Commodity Descriptions shown in this tariff are governed by the Standard Transportation Commodity Code (STCC) provided for in Tariffs ICC STCC 6001-series.

ITEM 30

STATION LISTS AND CONDITIONS

This tariff is governed by the Official Railroad Station List, OPSL 6000-series, Railinc, Agent, to the extent shown below:

PREPAY REQUIREMENTS AND STATION CONDITIONS

A. For additions and abandonments of stations and, except as otherwise shown herein, for prepay requirements, changes in names of stations, restrictions as to acceptance or delivery of freight, and changes in station facilities.

When a station is abandoned as of a date specified in the above named tariff, the rates from and to such station as published in this tariff are inapplicable on and after that date.

GEOGRAPHICAL LISTS OF STATIONS

B. For geographical locations of stations referred to in this tariff by station numbers.

STATION NUMBERS

C. For the identification of stations when stations are shown or referred to by numbers in this tariff.

ITEM 40

REFERENCE TO TARIFFS, ITEMS, NOTES, RULES, ETC.

Where reference is made in this tariff to tariffs, items, notes, rules, etc., such references are continuous and include supplements to and successive issues of such tariffs and reissues of such items, notes, rules, etc.

[A] - Addition.

ISSUED: 03-10-2005

EFFECTIVE: 04-01-2005

ISSUED BY
Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales

Paducah & Lousiville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

GOVERNING RULES AND REGULATIONS - GENERAL

ITEM 50

TERMINAL AND ACCESSORIAL SERVICES

Shipments made under the prices contained in this tariff are subject to terminal and other services and are subject to the charges, allowances, rules and regulations applicable thereto, as provided in separately published tariffs.

ITEM 60

TRANSFER BETWEEN CONNECTING CARRIERS

The joint prices published herein include all charges for switching or other transfer services at intermediate interchange points on shipments handled through and not stopped for special services.

ITEM 70

NATIONAL SERVICE ORDER TARIFF

This tariff is subject to provisions of various Interstate Commerce Commission Service Orders and General Permits as shown in National Service Order Tariff ICC NSO 6100-series, Western Trunk Line Committee, Agent.

ITEM 80

ALTERNATION-CL PRICES-VARYING MINIMUM WEIGHTS

When two or more CL prices are provided on the same STCC from and to the same points, apply that price which results in the lowest charge based upon the actual or authorized estimated weight of the shipment, but not less than the minimum weight published in connection with the price used.

ITEM 90

STRAIGHT OR MIXED CL APPLICATION

Where individual commodity descriptions herein include two or more articles subject to the same carload prices, such prices are applicable upon straight or mixed carload shipments of the articles named, unless otherwise specifically indicated therein.

ITEM 110

CARS IMPROPERLY LOADED OR OVERLOADED CARS LOADED IN AN IMPROPER OR DANGERGOUS MANNER

CARS LOADED IN EXCESS OF MAXIMUM LOAD LIMIT

When cars are loaded in an improper or dangerous manner, or in excess of maximum load limit, the transferring or reloading of the shipment will be the responsibility of the shipper.

ISSUED: 03-01-2004

EFFECTIVE: 04-01-2004

ISSUED BY Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Lousiville Railway, Inc.

1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

GOVERNING RULES AND REGULATIONS - GENERAL

ITEM 120

REFUSED OR REJECTED SHIPMENTS REFUSED OR REJECTED SHIPMENTS - RETURNED RATE, MINIMUM WEIGHT & OTHER PROVISIONS

When a given shipment has reached destination but is refused or rejected and not unloaded or is partially unloaded and is returned to the original shipping point (for reasons other than carriers' error), the return movement will be subject to the price, minimum weight and other provisions applicable from the original shipping point to the original destination in effect on the date the shipment is tendered for return, or to the price normally applicable for such return movement, if lower. In no case, however, shall charges for the return shipment exceed the charges which would be applicable on the return movement without reference to this rule. (See Note, this item).

EXPLANATION OF NOTE

NOTE - Routing for the return movement will be applicable only via the reverse route over which the original shipment moved, except in the case of emergency routing orders.

ITEM 130

CAPACITIES, LENGTHS, AND DIMENSIONS OF CARS

For marked capacities, lengths, dimensions and cubical capacities of cars, see Official Railway Equipment Register, The Railway Equipment and Publication Company, Agent, RER 6413-series

For gallonage capacities of tank cars, see Freight Tariff WTL 6300-series.

ITEM 140

EXPLOSIVES, DANGEROUS ARTICLES

For rules and regulations governing the transportation of explosives and other dangerous articles, also specifications for shipping containers and restrictions governing the acceptance and transportation of explosives and other dangerous articles, see BOE 6000-series.

ISSUED: 03-01-2004

ITEM 150

JUNCTION POINTS - EXPLANATION OF

Junction codes used in connection with routes are those in Railway Accounting Rules (Freight Mandatory Rule 260) published by Association of American Railroads.

EFFECTIVE: 04-01-2004

ISSUED BY
Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales
Paducah & Lousiville Railway, Inc.
1500 Kentucky Avenue
Paducah, KY 42003

SECTION 1 GOVERNING RULES AND REGULATIONS - LIMITED ITEM 530 MOVEMENTS FROM OR TO STORAGE TRACKS IN PADUCAH, KY (Applicable only when specific reference is made to this item) Prices referring hereto apply only on loaded movements to storage tracks in Paducah, KY, which are leased by customers from PAL. Said tracks are not open to reciprocal switching. For purpose of reshipping cars from said storage tracks, tracks shall be considered with the switching limits of Calvert City, KY. **ITEM 540** MOVEMENTS IN "FLO BIN" CONTAINERS ON FLAT CARS (Applicable only when specific reference is made to this item) Prices referring hereto apply only on freight loaded in "flo bin" containers on flat cars. The containers are considered to be part of the car and their weight shall not be used in calculating freight charges. ISSUED: 03-01-2004 EFFECTIVE: 04-01-2004 ISSUED BY Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

LIST OF PARTICIPATING CARRIERS

CARR ABBR	CARRIER NAME	CARR ABBR	CARRIER NAME (NC)
AR	Aberdeen and Rockfish Railroad Company		
BNSF BPRR	Burlington Northern and Sante Fe Railway Company, Inc. Buffalo & Pittsburgh Railroad, Inc.		
CN CPRS CSXT CSS	Canadian National Railways CP Rail System CSX Transportation, Inc. Chicago SouthShore & South Bend Railroad		
DNE	Duluth & Northeastern Railroad Company		
ECBR EJE ELS	East Cooper and Berkley Railroad Company Elgin, Joliet and Eastern Railway Company Escanaba & Lake Superior Railroad Company		
FEC	Florida East Coast Railway Company		
GFRR GNWR	Georgia & Florida RailNet, Inc. Genesee and Wyoming Railroad Company		
INRD	Indiana Rail Road Company		
LIRC	Louisville & Indiana Railroad Company		
NS	Norfolk Southern Railway Company		
ONCT	Ontario Central Railroad Corp.		
PAL PW	Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. Providence and Worcester Railroad Company		
RSR	Rochester and Southern Railroad,Inc.	11	
SM ST STE	St. Marys Railroad Company ST Rail System Stockton Terminal and Eastern Railroad		
тм	Texas Mexican Railway Company		
UP	Union Pacific Railroad Company		
WE	Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway		
	·		

ISSUED: 03-01-2004

EFFECTIVE: 04-01-2004

TARIFF PAL 3000-F

SECTION PAL-L

(Containing Prices on Traffic Between Points on the PAL)

CHECK SHEET

Original and Revised Pages as named below contain all changes in this Section issued and effective on the dates hereon.

PAGE		REVISION NUMBER	PAGE	REVISION NUM
Section Check Sheet	1.000	5		
m 1 01 1	1 000			
Price Sheet	1.000	Original		ł
Price Sheet	2.000	Original		}
Price Sheet	3.000	4		ļ
Price Sheet	3.001	2		!
Price Sheet	3.002	2		ļ
Price Sheet	3.003	1		ļ
Price Sheet	3.004	1		ļ
Price Sheet	3.005	Original		ļ.
Price Sheet	4.000	Original		
Price Sheet	5.000	Original		
Price Sheet	6.000	Original		
		i 111		
		i III		j
		i iii		j
		i iii		j
		-		
		-		
		1 111		
		1 111		. !
		-		
		1 !!!		ļ
		!!!!		ļ
		. !!!		ļ
		- ! !!!		ļ.
				ļ
				l
]
		i III		
		iii iii		1
		i iii		1
		i iii		İ
		i iii		i
		i iii		i
		i		i
		-		i
		-		i
		I		}
		1 11		!
		· [[]		ļ
		<u> </u>		ļ
		į <u>III</u>		ļ.
		į III		ļ
		1 111		1
				1

Issued: 11-12-2005

Effective: 11-04-2005

(Except as otherwise provided)

ISSUED BY:

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 122 20	Sodium (soda), caustic (sodium hydroxide), liquid.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Item 530 (Movements From or To Storage Tracks). Price may not be used in combination with other prices that apply for that portion of the shipment prior to specified destination. Price: \$220.00(PC)
28 125 34	Potassium chloride (potassium muriate).
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.37(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.73(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.73(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
28 125 52	Potassium sulfate.
	FROM: PADUCAH KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$8.81(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
28 126 29	Calcium Carbide
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Switching charges at destination will be absorbed up to \$ 1.00. Price: \$22.87(PT) MinClWt: Marked capacity of car, but not less than 90,600 lbs. Price applies in container cars. Price: \$22.87(PT) MinClWt: 90% of marked capacity of car, but not less than 100,000 lbs. Price applies in covered hopper cars.
Issued:	Effective: 04-01-2004 (Except as otherwise provided
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-L PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 126 29	Continued from previous page
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Switching charges at origin will be absorbed up to \$ 1.00. Price: \$22.87(PT) MinClWt: Marked capacity of car, but not less than 90,600 lbs. Price applies in container cars. Price: \$22.87(PT) MinClWt: 90% of marked capacity of car, but not less than 100,000 lbs. Price applies in covered hopper cars.
28 139 66	Vinyl chloride (chloroethene or chloroethylene).
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Item 530 (Movements From or To Storage Tracks). Price may not be used in combination with other prices that apply for that portion of the shipment prior to specified destination. Price: \$220.00(PC)
28 181 44	Formaldehyde, liquid.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$1.70 MinClWt: 90,000 lbs. Price: \$1.57 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
28 181 70	Urea, other than liquor or liquid.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.37(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct ▶ Price applies in covered hopper cars. ▶ Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.73(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.73(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
Issued:	1 03-01-2004 Effective: 04-01-200 (Except as otherwise provided
	ISSUED BY:

ISSUED BY:

	PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED 3.000
STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 193 15	Sulphuric acid or oil of vitriol.
	FROM: MADISONVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies when prior origin is in the state of Arizona. or Price applies when prior origin is in the state of Texas. or Price applies in tank cars. or Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. or Switching charges at destination will not be absorbed. or Price is subject to Rules and Conditions in Tariff RPS 6007-series. or Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$12.92(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
	FROM: PADUCAH KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies when prior origin is in the state of Arizona. or Price applies when prior origin is in the state of Texas. or Price applies in tank cars. or Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. or Switching charges at destination will not be absorbed. or Price is subject to Rules and Conditions in Tariff RPS 6007-series. or Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$15.51(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
28 211 00	Plastic materials or synthetic resins or nonvulcanizable elastomers.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct ➤ Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. ➤ Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,785.00(PC)(I) ➤ Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43). ➤ Price applies only on cars exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail, but not exceeding 287,000 lbs. gross weight on rail.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,700.00(PC)(I) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43). Price applies only on cars not exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail.
Issued:	02-11-2005 Effective: 04-01-200 (Except as otherwise provided

ISSUED BY:

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-L PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT STCC# 28 211 00 Continued from previous page FROM: LOUISVILLE KY TO: DAWSON SPRINGS KY PAL Direct Route: PAL-PAL 0 Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,890.00(PC)(I) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43). Price applies only on cars exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail, but not exceeding 287,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: LOUISVILLE KY TO: DAWSON SPRINGS KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,800.00(PC)(I) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43). Price applies only on cars not exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: LOUISVILLE KY TO: ELIZABETHTOWN KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,785.00(PC)(I) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43). Price applies only on cars exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail, but not exceeding 287,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: LOUISVILLE KY TO: ELIZABETHTOWN KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,700.00(PC)(I) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43). Price applies only on cars not exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: MADISONVILLE KY TO: CECILIA KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,785.00(PC)(I) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43). Price applies only on cars exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail, but not exceeding 287,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. Effective: 04-01-2005 Issued: 02-11-2005

(Except as otherwise provided)

ISSUED BY:

STCC# COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT 28 211 00 Continued from previous page FROM: MADISONVILLE KY TO: CECILIA KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,700.00(PC)(I) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43). Price applies only on cars not exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: MADISONVILLE KY TO: DAWSON SPRINGS KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,890.00(PC)(I) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43). Price applies only on cars exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail, but not exceeding 287,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: MADISONVILLE KY TO: DAWSON SPRINGS KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,800.00(PC)(I) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43). Price applies only on cars not exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: MADISONVILLE KY TO: ELIZABETHTOWN KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,785.00(PC)(I) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 Price applies only on cars exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail, but not exceeding 287,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: MADISONVILLE KY TO: ELIZABETHTOWN KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,700.00(PC)(I) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 Price applies only on cars not exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. Issued: 02-11-2005 Effective: 04-01-2005 (Except as otherwise provided)

ISSUED BY:

PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC# COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT 28 211 00 Continued from previous page FROM: MADISONVILLE KY TO: PADUCAH KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,392.00(PC)(D) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 Price applies only on cars exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail, but not exceeding 287,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: MADISONVILLE KY TO: PADUCAH KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,326.00(PC)(D) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 Price applies only on cars not exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: CECILIA KY PAL Direct Route: PAL-PAL 0 Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,785.00(PC) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43). Price applies only on cars exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail, but not exceeding 287,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: CECILIA KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,700.00(PC) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43) Price applies only on cars not exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: DAWSON SPRINGS KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,890.00(PC) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 Price applies only on cars exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail, but not exceeding 287,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. Issued: 11-12-2005 Effective: 11-04-2005 (Except as otherwise provided)

ISSUED BY

1st Revised PAL-L Price Sheet 3.004

STCC# COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT 28 211 00 Continued from previous page TO: DAWSON SPRINGS KY FROM: PADUCAH KY PAL Direct Route: PAL-PAL 0 Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,800.00(PC) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43). Price applies only on cars not exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. TO: ELIZABETHTOWN KY FROM: PADUCAH KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,785.00(PC) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 Price applies only on cars exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail, but not exceeding 287,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: PADUCAH KY TO FILIZABETHTOWN KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,700.00(PC) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 Price applies only on cars not exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: PADUCAH KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,392.00(PC)(D) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 Price applies only on cars exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail, but not exceeding 287,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: PADUCAH KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,326.00(PC)(D) Price does not apply on shipments of Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid (STCC 28 211 43). Price applies only on cars not exceeding 263,000 lbs. gross weight on rail. Issued: 11-12-2005 Effective: 11-04-2005 (Except as otherwise provided)

ISSUED BY:

STCC# COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT 28 211 44 Plastics, resins or gums, nec, other than liquid. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: MADISONVILLE KY PAL Direct Route: PAL-PAL 0 Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price may not be used in combination with other prices that apply for that portion of the shipment prior to specified destination. Price is subject to Item 530 (Movements From or To Storage Tracks). |Price: \$220.00(PC) FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: PADUCAH KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct ▶ Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price may not be used in combination with other prices that apply for that portion of the shipment prior to specified destination. Price is subject to Item 530 (Movements From or To Storage Tracks). Price: \$220.00(PC) Issued: 11-12-2005 Effective: 11-04-2005 (Except as otherwise provided)

ISSUED BY:

Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-L PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
8 712 35	Diammonium phosphate fertilizer.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.37(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.73(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.73(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
8 712 50	Superphosphate (acid phosphate),other than ammoniated.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.37(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct ▶ Price applies in covered hopper cars. ▶ Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.73(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.73(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.

ISSUED BY:

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-L PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
8 712 51	Superphosphate (acid phosphate), ammoniated, or phosphate rock, acidulated or ammoniated.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.37(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.73(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$11.73(PT) MinClWt: 95 percent of marked capacity of car, but not less than 180,000 lbs.
9 121 28	Propylene.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Item 530 (Movements From or To Storage Tracks). Price may not be used in combination with other prices that apply for that portion of the shipment prior to specified destination. Price: \$220.00(PC)
2 952 32	Clay, nec, crushed, ground or pulverized, or ball clay or bentonite.
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$0.94 MinClWt: 90% of marked capacity of car, unless car is loaded to full visible capacity, actual weight will apply, but not less than 85,000 lbs.
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$18.09(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$17.09(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price applies in cars not exceeding 3800 cubic feet. Price: \$17.09(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs. Price applies in cars of not less than 3800 cubic feet.
Issued: (03-01-2004 Effective: 04-01-20 (Except as otherwise provide

ISSUED BY:

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
32 959 74	Silica, nec, silex, nec, or dry colloidal silica, weighing 20 pounds per cubic foot or over.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Nullified Condition Price must be used in combination with other prices that apply for the portion of the shipment prior to specified origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway Accounting Rule 11. Price: \$1,163.00(PC)
3 342 15	Aluminum or aluminum alloy dross.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY TO: MILLWOOD KY Route: PAL-PAL 0
0 211 25	Scrap, iron or steel, nec, not copper clad, having value for remelting purposes.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY TO: PADUCAH KY Route: PAL-PAL 0
	FROM: PADUCAH KY Route: PAL-PAL 0 PAL Direct Price: \$67.14(PT) MinClWt: 60,000 lbs. Price: \$42.73(PT) MinClWt: 112,000 lbs. Price: \$39.79(PT) MinClWt: 134,400 lbs.
Issued: (D3-01-2004 Effective: 04-01-20 (Except as otherwise provide

TARIFF PAL 3000-F

SECTION PAL-O

(Containing Point-To-Point Prices on Traffic Originating on the PAL)

CHECK SHEET

Original and Revised Pages as named below contain all changes in this Section issued and effective on the dates hereon.

PAGE		REVISION NUMBER	PAGE	REVISION NUMB
Section Check Sheet	1.000	22		
Price Sheet	1.000	2		
Price Sheet	2.000	1		
Price Sheet	3.000	Original		
Price Sheet	4.000	Original		
Price Sheet	5.000	1		
Price Sheet	6.000	Original		
Price Sheet	7.000	1		
Price Sheet	7.001	Original		[
Price Sheet	8.000	1		
Price Sheet	9.000	2		
Price Sheet	10.000	2		
Price Sheet	10.001	Original		
Price Sheet	11.000	2		
Price Sheet	12.000	3		
Price Sheet	12.001	6		
Price Sheet	13.000	3		
Price Sheet	13.001	1 1		
Price Sheet	14.000	4		
Price Sheet	14.001	Original		İ
Price Sheet	15.000	5		
Price Sheet	15.001	2		J
Price Sheet	16.000	2		
Price Sheet	16.001	Original		
Price Sheet	17.000	1		
Price Sheet	18.000	1		
Price Sheet	19.000	1 1		
Price Sheet	20.000	1		
Price Sheet	21.000	3		
Price Sheet	22.000	1		
Price Sheet	23.000] 3]]]		J
Price Sheet	23.001	Original		
Price Sheet	24.000	8		
Price Sheet	24.001	5		
Price Sheet	25.000	1 1 1		
Price Sheet	26.000	2		1
Price Sheet	26.001	Original		
Price Sheet	27.000	1 1		
Price Sheet	28.000	1 . !		
Price Sheet	29.000	Original		J
Price Sheet	30.000	1 1		
Price Sheet	31.000	2		
Price Sheet	31.001	Original		
Price Sheet	32.000	1		
Price Sheet	32.001	Original		1
Price Sheet	33.000	2		
4		1 []]		

Issued: 03-16-2006

Effective: 03-17-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)

ISSUED BY:

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-O

PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
14 413 25	Sand, zircon (crude zirconium silicate sand), not for metallurgical use, without phenolic resin or other molding or core making binders.
j	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: COQUITLAM BC Route: PAL-CPRS 1 PAL(LOUVL)CPRS Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$73.91(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: DOLLY SIDING MO Route: PAL-UP 126 PAL(PADUC)CN(ESTL)UP Price: \$59.23(PT) MinClWt: 95% of marked capacity of car, unless car is loaded to full visible capacity, actual weight will apply, but not less than 100,000 lbs.
į	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: PORTLAND OR Route: PAL-UP 126 PAL(PADUC)CN(ESTL)UP Price: \$7,307.00(PC)
	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: PORTLAND OR Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$78.00(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: SHARONVILLE OH Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price: \$51.36(PT) MinClWt: 95% of marked capacity of car, but not less than 100,000 lbs.
	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: SHARONVILLE OH Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price: \$51.36(PT) MinClWt: 95% of marked capacity of car, but not less than 100,000 lbs.
	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: SUSPENSION BRIDGE NY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price: \$80.70(PT) MinClWt: 95% of marked capacity of car, but not less than 100,000 lbs.
j	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: SUSPENSION BRIDGE NY Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price: \$80.70(PT) MinClWt: 95% of marked capacity of car, but not less than 100,000 lbs.
28 122 20	Sodium (soda), caustic (sodium hydroxide), liquid.
İ	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BEECH GROVE IN Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$27.85(PT) MinClwt: 196,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$17.05(PT) MinClWt: 196,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ROUTE: PAL-INRD 26 PAL(PADUC)CN(NEWTI)INRD Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$36.87(PT)(C) MinClWt: 125,000 lbs. Price: \$29.25(PT)(C) MinClWt: 196,000 lbs.
Issued: (1-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-O

PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 122 20	Continued from previous page
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: LEMONT IL Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$1.94 MinClWt: 196,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$18.82(PT) MinClwt: 196,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ROUTE: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$27.65(PT) MinClWt: 125,000 lbs. Price: \$25.76(PT) MinClWt: 196,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: SAINT PAUL MN Route: PAL-UP 125 PAL(PADUC)CN(CHGO)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$46.44(PT) MinClWt: 196,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: WESTVACO KY Factor PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$11.37 (C) MinClWt: 125,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: WESTVACO KY Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$9.93 (C) MinClWt: 196,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: WOODSTOCK TN Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$18.08(PT) MinClWt: 196,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: YOUNG IN Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$27.15(PT) MinClWt: 196,000 lbs.
28 126 29	Calcium Carbide
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. or Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$66.87(PT) MinClWt: 135,000 lbs.
Issued:	D1-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-O PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 126 29	Continued from previous page
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$62.54(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$65.10(PT) MinClWt: 135,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$59.71(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$96.09(PT) MinClWt: 135,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$91.48(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$58.74(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$90.80(PT) MinClWt: 135,000 lbs.
Issued:	03-01-2004 Effective: 04-01-2004 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY:

ISSUED BY:

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-0 PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT				
28 126 29	Continued from previous page				
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$83.14(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.				
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: PORTLAND OR Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$78.73(PT) MinClWt: 135,000 lbs.				
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: PORTLAND OR Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$72.29(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.				
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$58.74(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.				
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: SAN DIEGO CA Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$96.09(PT) MinClWt: 135,000 lbs.				
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$91.48(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.				
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$78.55(PT) MinClWt: 135,000 lbs.				
Issued:	03-01-2004 Effective: 04-01-2004 (Except as otherwise provided)				
	ISSUED BY:				

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-O

PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT	
28 126 29	Continued from previous page	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ROUTE: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Or Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$72.17(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CN 4 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT(DET)CN Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price: \$75.27(PT)(C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	Expires: 01-31-2006
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ROUTE: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. or Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$85.80(PT) MinClwt: 135,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ROUTE: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. or Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$78.58(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$86.95(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. or Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$66.87(PT) MinClWt: 135,000 lbs.	
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY TO: BILLINGS MT Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. or Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$62.54(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.	
Issued:	1-11-2006	Effective: 01-11-2000

ISSUED BY:

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-0 PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 126 29	Continued from previous page
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$65.10(PT) MinClWt: 135,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$59.71(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.
:	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$58.74(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$90.80(PT) MinClWt: 135,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$83.14(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$78.73(PT) MinClWt: 135,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$72.29(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.
Issued:	03-01-2004 Effective: 04-01-2004 (Except as otherwise provided
Issued:	

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-O

PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 126 29	Continued from previous page
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY ROUTE: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Or Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$58.74(PT) MinClwt: 150,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY TO: SEATTLE WA Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Or Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$78.55(PT) MinClWt: 135,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY ROUTE: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Or Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$72.17(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY ROUTE: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Or Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$85.80(PT) MinClWt: 135,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY ROUTE: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Item 540 (Movements in "Flo Bin" Containers on Flat Cars). and Price applies on flat cars. Or Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$78.58(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.
28 128 15	Chlorine gas, liquefied.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BEECH GROVE IN Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$54.96(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: EAST SAINT LOUIS IL Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$39.39(PT)(C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
Issued:	D1-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-O PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

Original PAL-O Price Sheet 7.001

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 128 15	Continued from previous page
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$49.86(PT)(D) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
T1	
Issued:	05-05-2004 Effective: 05-14-2004 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-O

PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 128 15	Continued from previous page
İ	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: KINGSBURY IN Route: PAL-CSS 48 PAL(PADUC) CN (CHGO) CSS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$43.11(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
 	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: NEW JOHNSONVILLE TN Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$43.29(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
 	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: SAINT LOUIS IL Factor PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC) CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$39.39(PT)(C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CPRS 1 PAL(LOUVL)CPRS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$59.37(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$99.02(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
 	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: WILLIAMSPORT PA Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$99.02(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ROUTE: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$33.58(PT)(C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
28 139 79	Refrigerants, nec, gas or liquid, nonflammable.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BLACKIE AB Route: PAL-CPRS 1
 Issued:	D1-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-O

PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WI	EIGHT				
28 139 79						
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ROUTE: PAL-BNSF 105 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.58 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	► Expires:	01-31-2006			
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$2.54 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	► Expires:	01-31-2006			
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ROUTE: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$2.87 MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.					
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$43.28(PT) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs.					
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.40 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.					
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$7,900.00(PC)(C)	► Expires:	01-31-2006			
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$3.61 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.					
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.80 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	➤ Expires:	01-31-2006			
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.50 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.					
Issued:	11-11-2006	Effective: 01-11-200 (Except as otherwise provided				
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003					

TARIFF PAL 3000-F 2nd Revised SECTION PAL-O PAL-O PAL-O PAL-O PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED 10.000

STCC# COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT 28 139 79 Continued from previous page ▶ Expires: 01-31-2006 TO: PEVELY MO FROM: CALVERT CITY KY PAL (PADUC) CN (ESTL) UP Route: PAL-UP 126 ▶ Price applies in tank cars. ▶ Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. \$1.72 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: ▶ Expires: 01-31-2006 FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: PEVELY MO Route: PAL-UP 95 PAL(PADUC)BNSF(ESTL)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$1.92 ▶ Expires: 01-31-2006 TO: PEVELY MO FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC) CN(MEMPH) UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.14 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: TEXARKANA TX Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC) CN(MEMPH) UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.20 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. TO: THOROUGHFARE NJ FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$83.19(PT) FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: TORRANCE CA PAL (PADUC) BNSF Route: PAL-BNSF 9 Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$4.33 MinClWt: 182,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: TRACY CA Route: PAL-UP 126 PAL(PADUC) CN(ESTL) UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. MinClWt: 180.000 lbs. Price: \$6.22 FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: WESTON ON ▶ Expires: 01-31-2006 Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN ▶ Price applies in tank cars. ▶ Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.34 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Issued: 01-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided) ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-O PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

Original PAL-O Price Sheet 10.001

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 139 81	Dispersant gases, nec, nonflammable.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BLACKIE AB Route: PAL-CPRS 1 PAL(LOUVL)CPRS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$4.95 MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.
:	
Tesuada (08-27-2004 Fffective: 08-12-2004
1220 6 0: (08-27-2004 Effective: 08-12-2004 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

TARIFF PAL 3000-F SECTION PAL-O

PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

	TRICES IN DOBLERO	PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED		11.000
STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-	DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM	WEIGHT	
	Continued from previous page			
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 105 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH) Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allo Price: \$2.58 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 l	owances.	► Expires:	01-31-2006
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$2.54 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 l	TO: CHARLESTON IL	► Expires:	01-31-2006
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.25 MinClWt: 175,000 l	TO: DALTON GA		
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$2.87 MinClwt: 175,000 l	TO: DALTON GA		
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allourie: \$43.28(PT) MinClwt: 170,000 l			
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$7,900.00(PC)(C)	TO: FORT SASKATCHEWAN AB	► Expires:	01-31-2006
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allourie: \$3.61 MinClWt: 180,000 l			
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.80 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 l	TO: MIDLAND MI	► Expires:	01-31-2006
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.50 MinClwt: 180,000 l	TO: MOUNT AIRY NC		
Issued: (01-11-2006		Effecti (Except as other	ve: 01-11-200 wise provided
	Paducah & 150	ISSUED BY: wert, AVP Marketing & Sales Louisville Railway, Inc. OO Kentucky Avenue aducah, KY 42003		

3rd Revised PAL-O Price Sheet 12.000

STCC# COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT 28 139 81 Continued from previous page FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ▶ Expires: 01-31-2006 TO: PEVELY MO Route: PAL-UP 126 PAL(PADUC) CN(ESTL) UP ▶ Price applies in tank cars. ▶ Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$1.72 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: PEVELY MO ▶ Expires: 01-31-2006 Route: PAL-UP 95 PAL(PADUC)BNSF(ESTL)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$1.92 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ▶ Expires: 01-31-2006 TO: PEVELY MO Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL (PADUC) CN (MEMPH) UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.14 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: TEXARKANA TX Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC) CN(MEMPH) UP Price applies in tank cars. ▶ Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.20 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: THOROUGHFARE NJ Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL (LOUVL) NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. |Price: \$83.19(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY
Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF TO: TORRANCE CA Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$4.33 MinClWt: 182,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: TRACY CA Route: PAL-UP 126 PAL(PADUC)CN(ESTL)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$6.22 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: WESTON ON Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.34 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Issued: 01-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)

ISSUED BY:

6th Revised PAL-O Price Sheet 12.001

STCC# COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT 28 139 84 Fluoroethane gases, flammable, viz. difluoroethane or difluoromonochorethane (chlorodifluoroethane or difluorochloroethane). FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BROWNSVILLE TX ▶ Expires: 01-31-2006 PAL (PADUC) CN (MEMPH) BNSF Route: PAL-BNSF 105 Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.58 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: DALTON GA Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL (MDSNV) CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$2.87 MinClWt: 175,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: PEVELY MO Route: PAL-UP 95 PAL (PADUC) BNSF (ESTL) UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. \$1.92 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: PEVELY MO Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL (PADUC) CN (MEMPH) UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.14 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. 28 139 87 Fluoromethane gases, nonflammable, viz. dichlorodifluoromethane (difluorodichloromethane), dichloromonofluoromethane (dichlorofluoromethane or fluorodichloromethane), monochlorodifluoromethane (chlorodifluoromethane or difluorochloromethane) or monofluorotrichloromethane (fluorotrichloromethane or trichlorofluoromethane) FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BROWNSVILLE TX ▶ Expires: 01-31-2006 Route: PAL-BNSF 105 PAL (PADUC) CN (MEMPH) BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. \$2.58 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: Issued: 01-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided) ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 139 87	Fluoromethane gases, nonflammable, viz. dichlorodifluoromethane (difluorodichloromethane), dichloromonofluoromethane (dichlorofluoromethane or fluorodichloromethane), monochlorodifluoromethane (chlorodifluoromethane or difluorochloromethane) or monofluorotrichloromethane (fluorotrichloromethane or trichlorofluoromethane)
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: DALTON GA Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.38 MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$45.01(PT) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: HAZELTON PA Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$3.75 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.68 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 126 PAL(PADUC)CN(ESTL)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$1.79 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: PEVELY MO Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$1.95 (D) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$86.52(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
Issued:	 03-16-2006 Effective: 03-17-200 (Except as otherwise provided

Paducah, KY 42003

For explanation of ABBREVIATIONS and REFERENCE MARKS not explained herein, see concluding pages of this tariff.

COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT STCC# 28 139 87 Continued from previous page TO: TRACY CA ▶ Expires: 01-31-2006 FROM: CALVERT CITY KY PAL (PADUC) CN (ESTL) UP Route: PAL-UP 126 ▶ Price applies in tank cars.▶ Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$6.22 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Issued: 01-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided) ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

STCC# COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT 28 139 90 Compressed gases, nec, other than poison. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: DALTON GA Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$2.98 MinClWt: 175,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: DANVILLE IL Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. ce: \$45.01(PT) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs. Price: FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: HAZELTON PA Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$3.75 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: PEVELY MO Route: PAL-UP 126 PAL(PADUC)CN(ESTL)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$1.79 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: PEVELY MO Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$1.95 (D) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Issued: 03-16-2006 Effective: 03-17-2006 (Except as otherwise provided) ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

For explanation of ABBREVIATIONS and REFERENCE MARKS not explained herein, see concluding pages of this tariff.

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 139 90	Continued from previous page
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$4.33 MinClWt: 182,000 lbs.
Issued: 0	8-27-2004 Effective: 08-12-2004 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM	WEIGHT	
28 139 90	Continued from previous page		
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.34 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	► Expires:	01-31-2006
28 151 87	Dicyclopentadiene.		
 	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$6.40 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.		
 	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC) CN(MEMPH) UP Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.33 (C) MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.	► Expires:	01-31-2006
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.33 (C) MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.	► Expires:	01-31-2006
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC) CN (MEMPH) UP Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.33 (C) MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.	► Expires:	01-31-2006
Issued: (1-11-2006	Effectiv (Except as otherw	e: 01-11-2006 rise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003		

2nd Revised PAL-0 Price Sheet 15.001

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WE	IGHT		
	Continued from previous page			
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: MEMPHIS TN Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$1.10 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	•	Expires:	08-19-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$1.10 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	•	Effective:	08-20-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$3,335.00(PC)			
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: MINNEAPOLIS MN Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$2.46 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	>	Expires:	08-15-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.33 MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.			
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: PRYOR OK Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$2.56 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	>	Expires:	08-15-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: SUISUN-FAIRFIELD CA Route: PAL-UP 126 PAL(PADUC)CN(ESTL)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$7.03 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	>	Expires:	08-21-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$6.43 (D) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.			
ssued: 07	-31-2005		fective: 0	
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003	(Except	as otherw	ise provided

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 181 40	Ethylene Dichloride.
!	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: SOUTH RIVER MO Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC) BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$3,423.00(PC)
28 181 44	Formaldehyde, liquid.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC) CN Price applies in tank cars. Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$1.40 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	Butylene glycols, viz. 1,3-butylene glycol (1,3-butanediol), 1,4-butylene glycol (1,4-butanediol or tetramethylene glycol) or 2,3-butylene glycol (pseudobutylene glycol, sym-dimethylethylene glycol, 2,3-butanediol or 2,3-dihydroxybutane).
· ·	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$1.85 MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ROUTE: PAL-NS 1 PAL (LOUVL) NS Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$4.50 MinClwt: 180,000 lbs.
Issued: (01-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WE	IGHT
28 185 40	Continued from previous page	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$2.28 MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.	
Issued:	07–15–2005	Effective: 07-02-2005 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003	

COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT etic acid, glacial or liquid. OM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: ALBANY GA pute: PAL-GFRR 1 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT(THOMA)GFRR Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. rice: \$4.48 (C) MinClWt: 80,000 lbs.	Expires:	02-01-2005
OM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: ALBANY GA Pute: PAL-GFRR 1 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT(THOMA)GFRR Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.48 (C) MinClWt: 80,000 lbs.	Expires:	02-01-2005
ute: PAL-GFRR 1 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT(THOMA)GFRR Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. rice: \$4.48 (C) MinClWt: 80,000 lbs.	Expires:	02-01-2005
ON CALVED CITY IN		
OM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BAYPORT TX Pute: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$4.34 (C) MinClWt: 90,000 lbs. Price: \$2.55 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	Expires:	02-01-2005
COM: CALVERT CITY KY Dute: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Drice: \$4.08 (C) MinClWt: 82,500 lbs. Drice: \$3.25 (C) MinClWt: 168,000 lbs.	Expires:	02-01-2005
COM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BISHOP TX Pute: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price applies in cars of not less than 20,000 gallons. Price: \$3.53 (C) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs.	Expires:	02-01-2005
ROM: CALVERT CITY KY ROM: CALVERT CITY KY PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.33 (C) MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.	Expires:	02-01-2005
ROM: CALVERT CITY KY Dute: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.62 Price: \$2.62	Expires:	02-01-2005
ROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CHANNELVIEW TX bute: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. rice: \$3.86 (C) MinClWt: 132,000 lbs. rice: \$3.65 (C) MinClWt: 160,000 lbs.	Expires:	02-01-2005
ROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CHANNELVIEW TX Dute: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price applies in cars of not less than 20,000 gallons. rice: \$3.53 (C) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs.	Expires:	02-01-2005
-12-2005 (Exc		ve: 01-12-200 wise provided
	rice: \$4.34 (C) MinClWt: 90,000 lbs. rice: \$2.55 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. OM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BELLE WV Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$4.08 (C) MinClWt: 82,500 lbs. rice: \$4.08 (C) MinClWt: 82,500 lbs. rice: \$3.25 (C) MinClWt: 168,000 lbs. OM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BISHOP TX Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price applies in cars of not less than 20,000 gallons. rice: \$3.53 (C) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs. OM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CAMP CROFT SC OM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CAMP CROFT SC OM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CAMP CROFT SC OM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CELCO VA Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. rice: \$2.33 (C) MinClWt: 175,000 lbs. OM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CELCO VA Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. rice: \$2.62 (C) MinClWt: 175,000 lbs. OM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CHANNELVIEW TX OM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CHANNELVIE	ide: \$4.34 (C) MinClWt: 90,000 lbs. CM: CALVERT CITY KY Ute: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price as subject to Rule 35 of UFC. CM: CALVERT CITY KY Ute: PAL-NB 1 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. CM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BISHOP TX Expires: TO: BISHOP TX Expires: CM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BISHOP TX Expires: CM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CAMP CROFT SC Expires: CM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CAMP CROFT SC Expires: CM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CAMP CROFT SC Expires: CM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CELCO VA Expires: CM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CELCO VA Expires: CM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CELCO VA Expires: CM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CELCO VA Expires: CM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CHANNELVIEW TX Expires: CM: CALVERT CITY KY CM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CHANNELVIEW TX Expires: CM: CALVERT CITY KY CM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CHANNELVIEW TX Expires: CM: CA

1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

1st Revised PAL-O Price Sheet 18.000

STCC#			
	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WE	EIGHT	
8 186 10	Continued from previous page		
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 92 PAL(PADUC)BNSF(FORTH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.03 (C) MinClWt: 132,000 lbs. Price: \$3.78 (C) MinClWt: 160,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 128 PAL(PADUC)CN(NEWOR)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.86 (C) MinClWt: 132,000 lbs. Price: \$3.65 (C) MinClWt: 160,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-ECBR 5 ECBR(LOUVL)CSXT(STJCT)ECBR Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.85 (C) MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.53 (C) MinClWt: 80,000 lbs. Price: \$4.26 (C) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.80 (C) MinClWt: 85,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$3.22 (C) MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$2.21 (C) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: FREMONT CA Route: PAL-UP 126 PAL(PADUC)CN(ESTL)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$6.84 (C) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
Issued:	01–12–2005		ve: 01-12-20 wise provide

1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

STCC#	COMMONITY ORIGIN DESTINATION POLICE MENTALINI HETCH		19.000
	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT		-
28 186 10	Continued from previous page	 	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 95 PAL(PADUC)BNSF(ESTL)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$7.06 (C) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$4.50 (C) MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.15 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.65 (C) MinClWt: 132,000 lbs. Price: \$3.45 (C) MinClWt: 160,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.18 (C) MinClWt: 80,000 lbs. Price: \$2.69 (C) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$1.76 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$2.06 (C) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$3.39 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 61 PAL(PADUC)CN(EFHAM)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.08 (C) MinClWt: 165,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
Issued: (01–12–2005 (E)	Effect xcept as othe	ive: 01-12-20 rwise provide
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue		

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WE	EIGHT	
28 186 10	Continued from previous page		
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.99 (C) MinClWt: 165,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$1.33 (C) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-GFRR 1 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT(THOMA)GFRR Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$1.93 (C) MinClWt: 185,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
i	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-GFRR 1 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT(THOMA)GFRR Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$3.75 (C) MinClWt: 85,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 95 PAL(PADUC)BNSF(ESTL)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$7.06 (C) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$4.04 (C) MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 95 PAL(PADUC)BNSF(ESTL)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$7.06 (C) MinClWt: 170,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$3.96 (C) MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
Issued:	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-STE 7 PAL(PADUC)CN(ESTL)UP(STKTN)STE Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$3.96 (C) MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.	► Expires:	02-01-2005
	01–12–2005	Effect (Except as other	ive: 01-12-200 rwise provided
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003		

PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC# COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT 28 211 43 Plastics, resins or gums, nec, liquid. TO: ANNAPOLIS MO ▶ Expires: 01-31-2006 FROM: CALVERT CITY KY PAL (PADUC) CN (ESTL) UP Route: PAL-UP 126 ▶ Price applies in tank cars. ▶ Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. \$1.63 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BRAINERD MN PAL (PADUC) BNSF Route: PAL-BNSF 9 Price applies in tank cars. ▶ Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.27 MinClWt: 90,000 lbs. \$3.62 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. TO: CLOQUET MN FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL (PADUC) BNSF ▶ Price applies in tank cars. ▶ Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. MinClWt: 90,000 lbs. MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$4.14 Price: \$3.50 Issued: 01-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided) ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales

PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM	WEIGHT
28 211 43	Continued from previous page	
 	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ROUTE: PAL-CPRS 1 PAL(LOUVL)CPRS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.18 MinClWt: 90,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-DNE 2 PAL(PADUC) BNSF(CLOQU) DNE Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.14 MinClwt: 90,000 lbs. Price: \$3.50 MinClwt: 180,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$2.20 MinClWt: 80,000 lbs. Price: \$1.97 MinClWt: 160,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$5.65 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 105 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$1.70 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	► Expires: 01-31-2006
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$4.72 MinClWt: 165,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-ELS 3 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT(CHGO)WC(GRBAY)ELS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$2.76 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	► Expires: 01-31-2006
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$5.58 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-PW 4 PAL(LOUVL)LIRC(STHPR)CSXT(WRCTR)PW Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$5.93 MinClWt: 90,000 lbs.	
	1-11-2006	Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc.	

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 211 43	Continued from previous page
 	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.62 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: ST MARYS GA Route: PAL-SM 2 PAL(LOUVL) CSXT(KGSLD) SM Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$3.08 MinClWt: 160,000 lbs.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY TO: HOUSTON TX Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$6.46 MinClWt: 165,000 lbs.
28 211 44	Plastics, resins or gums, nec, other than liquid.
!	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ROUTE: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC) CN(MEMPH) UP Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.10 (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: CHICAGO HEIGHTS IL Route: PAL-EJE 7 PAL(PADUC)CN(MATTE)EJE Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price: \$1.52 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: COOSA PINES AL Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$1.83 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in covered hopper cars. or Price applies in container cars. or Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Price: \$1.35 MinClWt: 160,000 lbs. Price: \$1.27 MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: HALLS FERRY JCT NC Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.79 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
Issued: (01-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-20
<u></u>	(Except as otherwise provide
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

	FRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED	23.001
STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT	
28 211 44	Continued from previous page	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$2.80 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2.31 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	
Issued: (8-27-2004 (Except	Effective: 08-12-2004 as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY:	
I	IOOUEU DI:	

STCC# COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT 28 211 44 Continued from previous page FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-UP 127 TO: PHOENIX AZ PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: SCRANTON PA Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$3.71 FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: YORK NE Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$2.30 MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: EDDYVILLE KY TO: PENDEGRASS GA Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in shipper owned or leased equipment. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. \$2.31 28 211 68 Petroleum hydrocarbon resin. FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: HATTIESBURG MS Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$2,263.00(PC)(D) Issued: 02-24-2006 Effective: 02-01-2006 (Except as otherwise provided) ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

5th Revised PAL-O Price Sheet 24.001

	STCC	:#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28	211	68	Continued from previous page
			FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: PLEASANT PRAIRIE WI Route: PAL-CPRS 1 PAL(LOUVL)CPRS Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$4,170.00(PC)
28	419	20	Compounds, cleaning, scouring or washing, nec, liquid.
			FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: COTTAGE GROVE WI Foute: PAL-WSOR 4 PAL(PADUC)CN(CHGO)WSOR Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$3,922.00(PC)(C)
28	512	20	Solvents, adhesive, gum, lacquer, paint, other than spray paint, plastic, resin or varnish.
			FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: MIDLAND MI Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3.49 MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.
			FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$5.19 MinClWt: 90,000 lbs.
28	799	26	Defoliant, fertilizer, fungicide, herbicide, insecticide or miticide ahesives, adjuvants, spreaders or stickers, dry or liquid.
- 100 -		į	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: HAMPTON IA PAICES: 01-31-2006 ROUTE: PAL-UP 157 PAL(PADUC)CN(IOMAF)UP Price applies when liquid in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$55.98(PT)(C) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
I I S	sue	d: 0	1-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)
<u> </u>	=		ISSUED BY:
 			Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
28 799 71	Soil compounds, containing 2 or more of the following ingredients, carbonates, iron oxides, chlorides, limes, magnesia, manganese, phosphates, potash, silicates, sulphates, copper oxide (fertilizer grade) or zinc soil compounds (fertilizer grade).
	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: BELLEGLADE CHOSEN FL ROUTE: PAL-FEC 2 PAL(LOUVL) CSXT(JACVL) FEC
	► Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$65.19(PT) MinClWt: 95% of marked capacity of car, unless car is loaded to full visible capacity, actual weight will apply, but not less than 120,000 lbs.
	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: HOMESTEAD FL Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT
	► Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$77.95(PT) MinClWt: 95% of marked capacity of car, unless car is loaded to full visible capacity, actual weight will apply, but not less than 120,000 lbs.
	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: JERICHO SC Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in covered hopper cars.
	Price: \$63.26(PT) MinClWt: 95% of marked capacity of car, unless car is loaded to full visible capacity, actual weight will apply, but not less than 120,000 lbs.
	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: LAKE ALFRED FL Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in covered hopper cars.
	Price: \$68.19(PT) MinClWt: 95% of marked capacity of car, unless car is loaded to full visible capacity, actual weight will apply, but not less than 120,000 lbs.
	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: LAKE HARBOR FL Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$71.84(PT) MinClWt: 95% of marked capacity of car, unless car is loaded to full visible capacity, actual weight will apply, but not less than 120,000 lbs.
 	FROM: PADUCAH KY TO: TAFT FL Route: PAL-CSXT 7 PAL(MDSNV)CSXT Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$68.19(PT) MinClWt: 95% of marked capacity of car, unless car is loaded to full visible capacity, actual weight will apply, but not less than 120,000 lbs.
28 999 91	Chemicals, nec.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: NORTH SEADRIFT TX Expires: 01-31-2006 Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$3.53 (C) MinClWt: 175,000 lbs.
29 119 85	Butadiene from petroleum, inhibited.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Freight charges will be assessed on basis of estimated weight of 5.2 lbs. per US gallon. Price: \$3.00 (C) MinClWt: 156,000 lbs.
Issued:	01-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah. KY 42003

Paducah, KY 42003

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEI	GHT
29 119 85	Continued from previous page	
 	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Freight charges will be assessed on basis of estimated weight of 5.2 lbs. Price: \$3.02 MinClWt: 156,000 lbs.	per US gallon.
1	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-UP 92 PAL(PADUC)BNSF(FORTH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Freight charges will be assessed on basis of estimated weight of 5.2 lbs. Price: \$3.40 MinClWt: 156,000 lbs.	per US gallon.
29 119 86	Butadiene from petroleum, other than inhibited.	
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY TO: CHANNELVIEW TX Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Freight charges will be assessed on basis of estimated weight of 5.2 lbs. Price: \$3.00 (C) MinClWt: 156,000 lbs.	► Expires: 01-31-2006 per US gallon.
	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY Route: PAL-UP 92 PAL(PADUC)BNSF(FORTH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Freight charges will be assessed on basis of estimated weight of 5.2 lbs. Price: \$3.40 MinClWt: 156,000 lbs.	per US gallon.
 	FROM: LOUISVILLE KY TO: HOUSTON TX Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Freight charges will be assessed on basis of estimated weight of 5.2 lbs. Price: \$3.02 MinClWt: 156,000 lbs.	per US gallon.
29 121 28	Propylene.	
 	FROM: CALVERT KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$2.62 MinClWt: 127,000 lbs.	
 	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$2.00 MinClWt: 127,000 lbs.	
Issued: 0	1-11-2006	Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003	

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT	
29 121 28	Continued from previous page	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$3,657.00(PC)(D)	
Issued: 02-11-2005 Effective: 02-05-200 (Except as otherwise provided		
· ·	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003	

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
29 919 40	Calcined anthracite coal.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: BADIN NC Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price: \$57.18(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: MASSENA NY Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price: \$81.80(PT) MinClWt: 100,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY To: SORTIN PQ Route: PAL-CPRS 1 PAL(LOUVL)CPRS Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price applies in US funds. Price: \$58.70(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: SORTIN PQ Route: PAL-CPRS 1 PAL(LOUVL)CPRS Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$64.85(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs.
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: WARRICK IN Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price: \$36.85(PT) MinClWt: Marked capacity of car, except when loaded to full visible or cubical capacity, actual weight will apply, but not less than 100,000 lbs.
30 111 10	Pneumatic tires, rubber or pneumatic tires with inserted steel bead locks, or pneumatic tires containing inner tubes, flaps or reliners, or tubeless tire liners (blowout shields).
	FROM: MAYFIELD KY TO: BRITTAIN OH Route: PAL-WE 5 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT(GRNWH)WE Price applies in boxcars. Price applies in equipment with an inside length not exceeding 59 feet 6 inches. Price: \$1,943.00(PC)
	FROM: MAYFIELD KY TO: CITY OF INDUSTRY CA Factor: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC) CN(MEMPH) UP Price applies in boxcars. Price applies in equipment with an inside length not exceeding 59 feet 6 inches. Price: \$3,291.00 (PC) (C)
	FROM: MAYFIELD KY TO: EOLA IL Factoria PAL-EJE 7 PAL(PADUC) CN(MATTE) EJE Price applies in boxcars. Price applies in equipment with an inside length not exceeding 59 feet 6 inches. Price: \$1,624.00 (PC) (C)
	FROM: MAYFIELD KY TO: MEMPHIS TN Expires: 01-31-2006 Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in boxcars. Switching charges at destination will be absorbed. Price applies in equipment with an inside length not exceeding 59 feet 6 inches. Price: \$1,167.00(PC)(C)
	1-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-200
	(Except as otherwise provided)

ISSUED BY:

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
30 111 10	Continued from previous page
	FROM: MAYFIELD KY ROUTE: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in boxcars. Price applies in equipment with an inside length not exceeding 59 feet 6 inches. Price: \$1,612.00(PC)
	FROM: MAYFIELD KY ROUTE: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC) CN(MEMPH) UP Price applies in boxcars. Price applies in equipment with an inside length not exceeding 59 feet 6 inches. Price: \$1,706.00(PC)(C)
32 299 24	Cullet (broken glass).
	FROM: MILLWOOD KY TO: JACKSON MS Fapires: 01-31-2006 Route: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price: \$15.72(PT)(C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	Clay and water mixed, other than kaolin, not more than 70 percent clay, if mixture should exceed 70 percent by a fraction less than 1 percent, such mixture will be considered within the 70 percent limitation.
	FROM: HICKORY KY TO: KILGORE TX Expires: 01-31-2006 Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$41.66(PT)(C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: HICKORY KY TO: TIFFIN OH Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$31.25(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: HICKORY KY TO: TORONTO ON Foute: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in tank cars. Price: \$47.48(PT)(C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
32 952 32	Clay, nec, crushed, ground or pulverized, or ball clay or bentonite.
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: BALTIMORE MD Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$77.01(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$73.50(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: BROWNWOOD TX Route: PAL-BNSF 105 PAL(PADUC) CN (MEMPH) BNSF Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$50.27 (PT) (C) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$47.56 (PT) (C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$45.28 (PT) (C) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
Issued: 0	1-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMU	1 WEIGHT
32 952 32	Continued from previous page	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$70.32(PT) MinClWt: 100,000 lbs. Price: \$64.66(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$61.82(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$61.82(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$70.32(PT) MinClWt: 100,000 lbs. Price: \$64.66(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$61.82(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$61.82(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: BUTLER PA Route: PAL-BPRR 2 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT(NEWCA)BPRR Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$67.96(PT) MinClWt: 100,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: BUTLER PA Route: PAL-BPRR 2 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT(NEWCA)BPRR Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$62.52(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-BPRR 2 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT(NEWCA)BPRR Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$59.56(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: BUTLER PA Route: PAL-BPRR 2 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT(NEWCA)BPRR Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$59.56(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$46.61(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$44.42(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$44.42(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$44.44(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY FROM: CLAYBURN KY PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$56.56(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs.	
Issued: (3-01-2004	Effective: 04-01-200 (Except as otherwise provided

(Except as otherwise provided

PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC# COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT 32 952 32 Continued from previous page FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: EAGLE PASS TX PAL (PADUC) CN (MEMPH) UP Route: PAL-UP 127 Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$54.85(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: EAST SPARTA OH Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL (LOUVL) CSXT ▶ Price applies in covered hopper cars. |Price: \$63.29(PT) MinClWt: 100,000 lbs. Price: \$58.35(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$55.52(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$55.52(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs. FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: EL PASSO TX Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL (PADUC) BNSF Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$49.67(PT) MinClWt: 180.000 lbs. FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: LAKELAND FL Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL (LOUVI.) CSXT Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$73.39(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$70.08(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$70.08(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs. FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: LAREDO TX Route: PAL-TM 9 PAL (PADUC) BNSF (CORPU) TM Price applies in covered hopper cars. \$45.37(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: LAREDO TX Route: PAL-UP 128 PAL (PADUC) CN (NEWOR) UP Price applies in covered hopper cars. \$47.38(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: LAREDO TX Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL (PADUC) CN (MEMPH) UP Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$47.38(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: LAREDO TX Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL (PADUC) CN (MEMPH) UP ▶ Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$45.98(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: LAREDO TX Route: PAL-TM 17 PAL (PADUC) CN (MEMPH) UP (CORPU) TM Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$48.79(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$47.37(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: LAREDO TX ▶ Expires: 01-31-2006 Route: PAL-TM 15 PAL (PADUC) CN (NEWOR) UP (CORPU) TM Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$48.79(PT)(C) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. \$47.37(PT)(C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Issued: 01-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided) | ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WE	BIGHT
	Continued from previous page	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-UP 128 PAL(PADUC)CN(NEWOR)UP Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$45.98(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-RSR 2 PAL(LOUVL) CSXT(NEWCA) BPRR (ESLMA) RSR Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$63.74(PT) MinClwt: 140,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-RSR 2 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT(NEWCA)BPRR(ESLMA)RSR Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$60.80(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	
 	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-RSR 5 PAL(LOUVL)NS(SVRSP)RSR Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price applies in railroad owned or leased equipment. Price: \$60.42(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$41.21(PT) MinClWt: 100,000 lbs. Price: \$37.36(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$28.20(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: MEDICINE HAT AB ROUTE: PAL-CPRS 1 PAL(LOUVL)CPRS Price applies in boxcars. Price: \$160.62(PT) MinClWt: 90,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-CPRS 1 PAL(LOUVL)CPRS Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$145.65(PT) MinClwt: 140,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY ROUTE: PAL-CN 138 PAL(PADUC)CN Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$41.05(PT)(C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	► Expires: 01-31-2006
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$58.98(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$56.12(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS ▶ Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$56.29(PT) MinClWt: 100,000 lbs. Price: \$51.64(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$49.16(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$49.16(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.	
Issued:	11-11-2006	Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003	

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
32 952 32	Continued from previous page
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY TO: RETSOF NY Route: PAL-GNWR 2 PAL(LOUVL)NS(BUFF)BPRR(ESLMA)RSR(PILJC)GNWR Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$58.46(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
Issued: (D5-04-2005 Effective: 05-04-2005 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
32 952 32	Continued from previous page
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-NS 1 PAL(LOUVL)NS Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$74.60(PT) MinClWt: 100,000 lbs. Price: \$68.64(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$65.44(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$65.44(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY T0: VICTOR NY Route: PAL-ONCT 2 PAL(LOUVL)NS(SHORT)ONCT Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$67.58(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$64.50(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$64.50(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-ONCT 2 PAL(LOUVL)NS(SHORT)ONCT Price applies in covered hopper cars. Shipper must cerfity car is loaded to full visible capacity. Price: \$73.46(PT) MinClWt: 100,000 lbs., unless car is loaded to full visible capacity, actual weight will apply, but not less than 90,000 lbs.
	FROM: CLAYBURN KY Route: PAL-ST 5 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT(ROTTJ)ST Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$86.07(PT) MinClWt: 100,000 lbs. Price: \$79.15(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$75.56(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$75.56(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
	FROM: HICKORY KY Route: PAL-DNE 2 PAL(PADUC)BNSF(CLOQU)DNE Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$69.28(PT) MinClWt: 100,000 lbs. Price: \$64.24(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$60.38(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$60.38(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
	FROM: HICKORY KY TO: EAGLE PASS TX Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$44.44(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: HICKORY KY TO: EAGLE PASS TX Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$54.85(PT)(D) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
	FROM: HICKORY KY Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$63.29(PT) MinClWt: 100,000 lbs. Price: \$58.35(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$55.52(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$55.52(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.
Issued:	4-08-2005 Effective: 03-20-2 (Except as otherwise provid

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
32 952 32	Continued from previous page
	FROM: HICKORY KY Route: PAL-BNSF 9 PAL(PADUC)BNSF Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$49.67(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
Issued: (04-08-2005 Effective: 03-20-2005 (Except as otherwise provided)
	ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc.

1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

PRICES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM	WEIGHT
2 952 32	 Continued from previous page	
	FROM: HICKORY KY Route: PAL-TM 9 PAL(PADUC) BNSF(CORPU) TM Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$45.37(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	
	FROM: HICKORY KY Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC) CN(MEMPH) UP Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$45.98(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	
	FROM: HICKORY KY ROUTE: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$35.37(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs.	
	FROM: HICKORY KY TO: WILMINGTON DE Route: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in covered hopper cars. Price: \$85.50(PT) MinClWt: 100,000 lbs. Price: \$78.38(PT) MinClWt: 140,000 lbs. Price: \$74.77(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. Price: \$74.77(PT) MinClWt: 190,000 lbs.	
	Ferro silcon, including pigs.	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY ROute: PAL-CSXT 1 PAL(LOUVL)CSXT Price applies in boxcars. Price: \$34.27(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs.	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: DETROIT MI Route: PAL-CSXT 1	
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY TO: NUCOR UT Route: PAL-UP 127 PAL(PADUC)CN(MEMPH)UP Price applies in gondola cars. Price applies in railroad owned or leased equipment. Price: \$61.93(PT)(C) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.	► Expires: 01-31-2006
	FROM: CALVERT CITY KY Route: PAL-CPRS 1 PAL(LOUVL)CPRS Price applies in US funds. Price applies when subsequent movement is by motor. Price applies when final destination is Haley's, ON. Price: \$71.08(PT) MinClWt: 150,000 lbs. Price applies in boxcars.	
	Price applies in railroad owned or leased equipment. Price: \$57.21(PT) MinClWt: 160,000 lbs. ▶ Price applies in covered hopper cars. ▶ Price applies in railroad owned or leased equipment. Price: \$53.05(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs. ▶ Price applies in covered hopper cars. ▶ Price applies in railroad owned or leased equipment.	

ISSUED BY: Dave B. Goewert, AVP Marketing & Sales Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc.

1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

TARIFF PAL 3000-F

SECTION PAL-T

(Containing Point-To-Point Prices on Traffic Terminating on the PAL)

CHECK SHEET

Original and Revised Pages as named below contain all changes in this Section issued and effective on the dates hereon.

PAGE		REVISION NUMBER	PAGE	REVISION NUMB
Section Check Sheet	1.000	2		
Price Sheet Price Sheet	1.000	Original 2		
Price Sheet	1.000 2.000	ž		

Issued: 01-11-2006

Effective: 01-11-2006 (Except as otherwise provided)

ISSUED BY:

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
10 929 45	Ilmenite ore or concentrates.
	FROM: SOREL PQ TO: CALVERT CITY KY Route: CN-PAL 138 CN(PADUC)PAL Price applies in gondola cars. Price applies in railroad owned or leased equipment. Price applies in US funds. Price: \$74.26(PT) MinClWt: 160,000 lbs.
28 139 78	Refrigerants, nec, liquid, flammable.
	FROM: DANVILLE IL Route: CSXT-PAL 6 CSXT(MDSNV)PAL Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$58.29(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
28 139 79	Refrigerants, nec, gas or liquid, nonflammable.
	FROM: DANVILLE IL TO: KEVIL KY Route: CSXT-PAL 6 CSXT(MDSNV)PAL Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$58.29(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
28 139 80	Dispersant gases, nec, flammable.
	FROM: DANVILLE IL TO: KEVIL KY Route: CSXT-PAL 6
28 139 81	Dispersant gases, nec, nonflammable.
	FROM: DANVILLE IL Route: CSXT-PAL 6
28 139 84	Fluoroethane gases, flammable, viz. difluoroethane or difluoromonochorethane (chlorodifluoroethane or difluorochloroethane).
	FROM: DANVILLE IL TO: KEVIL KY Route: CSXT-PAL 6 CSXT(MDSNV)PAL Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$58.29(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
Issued:	03-01-2004 Effective: 04-01-2004 (Except as otherwise provided)
Issued:	

Paducah & Louisville Railway, Inc. 1500 Kentucky Avenue Paducah, KY 42003

STCC#	COMMODITY-ORIGIN-DESTINATION-ROUTE-PRICE-MINIMUM WEIGHT
8 139 87	Fluoromethane gases, nonflammable, viz. dichlorodifluoromethane (difluorodichloromethane), dichloromonofluoromethane (dichlorofluoromethane or fluorodichloromethane), monochlorodifluoromethane (chlorodifluoromethane or difluorochloromethane) or monofluorotrichloromethane (fluorotrichloromethane or trichlorofluoromethane)
	FROM: DANVILLE IL TO: KEVIL KY Route: CSXT-PAL 6 CSXT(MDSNV)PAL Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$58.29(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
28 139 90	Compressed gases, nec, other than poison.
	FROM: DANVILLE IL TO: KEVIL KY Route: CSXT-PAL 6 CSXT(MDSNV)PAL Price applies in tank cars. Price is subject to Rule 35 of UFC. Price: \$58.29(PT) MinClWt: 180,000 lbs.
28 185 40	Butylene glycols, viz. 1,3-butylene glycol (1,3-butanediol), 1,4-butylene glycol (1,4-butanediol or tetramethylene glycol) or 2,3-butylene glycol (pseudobutylene glycol, sym-dimethylethylene glycol, 2,3-butanediol or 2,3-dihydroxybutane).
	FROM: GEISMAR LA TO: CALVERT CITY KY Feffective: 07-01-2004 Route: CN-PAL 138 CN(PADUC)PAL Price applies in tank cars. Not subject to payment of mileage allowances. Price: \$3,676.00(PC)(D)
32 952 91	Slag, nec, crushed, granulated, ground or pulverized, without commercial value for the further extraction of metal.
	FROM: SOREL PQ TO: CALVERT CITY KY ► Expires: 01-31-2006 Route: CN-PAL 138
3 111 15	Pig iron.
	FROM: SOREL PQ TO: CALVERT CITY KY Expires: 01-31-2006 Route: CN-PAL 138 CN(PADUC)PAL Price applies in gondola cars. Price applies in railroad owned or leased equipment. Price applies in US funds. Price: \$74.26(PT) MinClWt: 160,000 lbs.
Issued: (01-11-2006 Effective: 01-11-20 (Except as otherwise provide

EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS AND REFERENCE MARKS			
ABBR and REF MARKS	EXPLANATION		
ABBR	Abbreviation		
BOE	Bureau of Explosives		
С	Change resulting in neither increase nor decrease/reduction in prices.		
CL	Carload		
Cont'd.	Continued		
D	Decrease/Reduction		
FT	Freight Tariff		
GT	Gross Ton of 2,240 lbs.		
1	Increase		
lbs.	Pounds		
MIN. WT.	Minimum Weight		
MinCLWt	Minimum Carload Weight		
N	No change in price		
nec	Not elsewhere classified (not otherwise indexed by name, not otherwise specified or not otherwise indexed). As explained in Tariff STCC 6001-series.		
NSO	National Service Order		
OPSL	Official Railroad Station List (Railinc, Agent)		
PC	Per Car		
PT	Per Ton of 2,000 lbs.		
RER	Railway Equipment Register (R.E.R. Publishing Company, Agent)		
RPS	Railroad Publication Services		
R35	Rule 35 of UFC		
STCC	Standard Transportation Commodity Code		
UFC	Uniform Freight Classification (Uniform Classification Committee, Agent)		
WTL	Western Trunk Line (Western Trunk Line Committee, Agent)		
1			
i			
1			
ISSUE	D: 03-01-2004 EFFECTIVE: 04-01-2004		
ISSUED: 03-01-2004 EFFECTIVE: 04-01-2004			

ISSUED BY

